segments, investments in technology and a more aligned operating model. Despite another year in light of the
pandemic, our many placemakers played a vital role in making the world work better – meeting our customers’
demands for dedicated services and improved solutions. ISS is well positioned for a Covid-19 recovery and to become
an even stronger business in the future - to the benefit of all our stakeholders.”

Financial  overview H2 2021 H2 2020 2021 2020 Q4 2021 Q3 2021

DKKm (unless otherwise stated)
Revenue 36,470   34,786   71,363   70,752   18,747   17,723
Organic growth, % 4.3   (10.0)   2.0   (6.6)   5.8   2.8
Operating profit before other items 1,227   (2,462)   1,776   (3,203)
Operating margin (before other items), % 3.4   (7.1)   2.5   (4.5)
Free cash flow 90   (64)   1,735   (1,794)
Leverage (Net debt / Pro forma adj. EBITDA*) 3.8x 7.1x
*Pro forma adjusted EBITDA excl. Restructuring costs and one-offs

COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENT NO. 1/2022
COPENHAGEN, 24 FEBRUARY 2022

P a g e  | 2

Key figures and financial ratios

Financials H2 2021 H2 2020 2021  1 ) 2020

Results (DKKm)
Revenue 36,470   34,786   71,363   70,752
Operating profit before other items 1,227   (2,462)   1,776   (3,203)
Operating profit 1,192   (2,708)   1,701   (4,707)
Financial expenses, net (367)   (257)   (656)   (549)
Net profit from continuing operations 417   (2,693)   536   (5,220)
Net profit from discontinued operations  2) (31)   174   101   25
Net profit 386   (2,519)   637   (5,195)

Cash flow (DKKm)
Cash flow from operating activities 1,026   789   3,221   (361)
Addition of right-of-use assets, net (627)   (500)   (870)   (732)
Acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant
   and equipment, net (283)   (340)   (586)   (681)
Free cash flow 90   (64)   1,735   (1,794)

Financial position (DKKm)
Total assets 43,655   43,605   43,655   43,605
Goodwill 19,753   19,662   19,753   19,662
Additions to property, plant and equipment - - 335   389
Equity 7,789   6,545   7,789   6,545
Net debt 13,451   15,802   13,451   15,802

Shares ( '000)
Number of shares issued -   -   185,668   185,668
Number of treasury shares -   -   970   970
Average number of shares (basic) -   -   184,698   184,698
Average number of shares (diluted) -   -   186,003   185,136

Ratios H2 2021 H2 2020 2021 2020

Financial ratios (%, unless otherwise stated)
Operating margin 3) 3.4   (7.1)   2.5   (4.5)
Equity ratio 17.8   15.0   17.8   15.0
Organic growth 4.3   (10.0)   2.0   (6.6)
Acquisitions and divestments, net (0.6)   (0.4)   (0.5)   (0.2)
Currency adjustments 1.1   (3.2)   (0.6)   (2.1)
Total revenue growth 4.8   (13.5)   0.9   (8.9)
Net debt / Pro forma adjusted EBITDA 3.8x 7.1x